PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 17th May, 2018

Complainant : Shri Rati Ram

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2018/DP/11

Grievance filed on : 30/1/2018 First hearing in the PGC : 22/3/2018

Scheduled on

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint of suppression of facts in the FIR lodged by mentioning attack with sharp object instead of the facts that the injury was inflicted by a knife. He has stated that on 13.1.2018 his son Raju was attacked by goon namely, Illyas who attacked him with a knife and inflicted injuries on his stomach /abdomen. After some time on making complaint, the police turned up on the spot and recovered the blood starined knife from the alleged and kept in a cover. On 14.1.2018, a major surgery was performed and 20 stitches were put on his stomach. He has further stated that he ran from one person to another but was not able to get the case registered and was even abused by ASI Satbir Singh. When he came to know that FIR No. 27 dated 13.1.2018 had been registered on his son's statement he was surprised as the police did not take any statement of his son and it was mentioned that the attack was made with a sharp object suppressing the fact of attack by knife. He has requested for an enquiry as the blood strained knife was recovered by the IO from the alleged person. He has alleged connivance and taking graft to register such a false report. The complainant has requested for legal action in the matter.

2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 22nd March, 2018, the second hearing held on 26th April, 2018 and the third hearing held on 17th May, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Present

Respondent : SI Ajay Singh, PS S.B. Dairy,

ACP Ramesh Kumur, PG/NWD

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

An ATR has been filed by SI Ajay Singh, stating that "opinion was sought on MLC NO. 139/18 from BSA Hospital, the doctor has opined the result as "grievous". Accordingly, section 307 IPC has been added and the accused was arrested on 12.5.2018 who has been sent to JC."

4. Directions of PGC

Since appropriate legal action has been taken by the police by way of invoking section 307 IPC and arresting the accused. IO is directed to conclude the investigation and file a chargesheet in the Court.

With the above advice, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (District Outer), Old Police Post Dost Pushpanjali Enclave, Road NO. 43, Pitampura, Delhi-110034.
- 3. SHO/S.B. Dairy, Police Station Shahbad Dairy, Delhi
- 4. Shri Rati Ram